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Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is
Categorically Excluded Subject to Section 50.4
Pursuant to 24 CFR Part 50.20(a)


Project Information

	Project Name:
	The-Villages-of-Twin-Oaks



	HEROS Number:
	900000010134134




	Applicant / Grant Recipient:
	CBRE HMF, Inc.




	Point of Contact: 
	Michelle Smee


	HUD Preparer:
	Jeffrey Lowman





	Consultant (if applicable):
	Partner Engineering and Science, Inc., 20-282105.1



	Point of Contact: 
	Anna Krick


	Project Location:
	1300 Big Bend Rd, Twin Oaks, MO 63021



	Additional Location Information:

	The subject property is bounded by Big Bend Road to the north, Ann Avenue to the south, and Route 141 to the west within a mixed commercial and residential area of Twin Oaks, Missouri. The subject property is also identified with additional addresses: 1310 Big Bend Road; 1312-1314 Big Bend Road; and 1330-1366 Big Bend Road. The immediately surrounding properties consist of Twin Oaks City Hall, Walgreens, and Region's Bank to the north across Big Bend Road; single-family residences to the south across Ann Avenue; Apple Dental, Gateway Metro Federal Credit Union, Hardee's, and Commerce Bank followed by Meramec Station Road, Public Storage, Grease Lightning, Stonegate Center, and a Petro-Mart gasoline station to the east; and Route 141 to the west.



	Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

	The subject property is currently occupied by The Villages of Twin Oaks and multi-tenant residential use. Onsite operations consist of typical living, leasing and maintenance activities. The subject property consists of an irregular shaped parcel containing approximately 11.27 acres and is situated on the south side of Big Bend Road immediately east of MO Highway 141. The subject property is improved with one five-story, wood-framed multi-family residential apartment building. The building reportedly contains a total of 219 dwelling units and 186,824 square feet of net rentable space. The subject property is additionally improved with ground floor retail on the east side of the apartment building, a rooftop swimming pool and spa, a fitness center, interior hallways, pool lounge, kitchenette and business center in lobby, package room, 38 tuck under parking spaces, and freestanding carport structures providing 98 passenger spaces. In addition, the subject property includes a separate retail building located on the southeast end of the site that is not part of the current assessment. The building is currently occupied by Thirteen Fifty-Six Public House, a Chiropractor and Acupuncture office, Heartland Dental, Great Clips, H&R Block, KS Cleaners, Nail Time, Nicoletti Restaurant, Pizza Hut, Sauce on the Side, Subway, and West County EyeCare.     According to available historical sources, the subject property formerly consisted of agricultural and wooded land from as early as 1937 to circa 1974. A portion of a single-family residence also occupied the eastern portion of the property from at least 1937 to circa 1968. The subject property was then redeveloped with a large commercial structure (utilized as a supermarket) on the western portion and the current multi-tenant retail building on the eastern portion of the property in 1979. The large commercial structure was later demolished and replaced with the current apartment building in 2017.    Based on client provided information and as outlined within Partner's Property Condition Assessment Report provided concurrent with this Phase I ESA, no new construction, substantial rehabilitation and/or ground disturbance activities are planned for the subject property at this time.




Does this project involve over 200 lots, dwelling units, or beds? 
	
	No

	
	Yes (Consult early with the Environmental Clearance Officer (ECO), who is required to sign off on this project if it requires an Environmental Assessment)




Maps, photographs, and other documentation of project location and description:
Fig 3 Topo Map.docx
Fig 2 Site Plan Landscape.docx
Fig 1 Site Location Map.docx
Phase I The Villages of Twin Oaks 112320 Optimized.pdf
Photos.docm

Level of Environmental Review Determination:
	Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 50.20(a), and subject to laws and authorities at 50.4:  

	50.20(a)(5)





Determination:
	
	Extraordinary circumstances exist and this project may result in significant environmental impact. This project requires preparation of an Environmental Assessment (EA) ; OR


	
	There are no extraordinary circumstances which would require completion of an EA, and this project may remain CEST. 





	Review Certified by

	Kenneth Cooper, Production Division Director
	on
	03/02/2021





Funding Information 

	Grant / Project Identification Number
	HUD Program 
	Program Name

	08511238
	Housing: Multifamily FHA
	Section 223(f). Mortgage Insurance for the purchase or refinancing of existing apartment projects



	Estimated Total HUD Funded, Assisted or Insured Amount: 

	$45,750,000.00



	Estimated Total Project Cost:
	$63,100,000.00



Compliance with 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5 and §58.6 Laws and Authorities

	Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, and Regulations listed at 24 CFR §50.4, §58.5, and §58.6
	Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?
	Compliance determination
(See Appendix A for source determinations)

	STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.6

	Airport Hazards
Clear Zones and Accident Potential Zones; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D
	  Yes     No
	The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements.

	Coastal Barrier Resources Act 
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as amended by the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 [16 USC 3501]
	  Yes     No
	This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

	Flood Insurance
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 and National Flood Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154a]
	  Yes     No
	According to Community Panel Number 29189C0303K, dated February 4, 2015, the subject property structure or insurable property is not located within FEMA-designated a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). While flood insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD recommends that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). The NFIP for the Village of Twin Oaks is CID 290906A. The project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements.

	STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR §50.4 & § 58.5

	Air Quality
Clean Air Act, as amended, particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93
	  Yes     No
	According to the EPA's SIP status report for the state of Missouri, the subject property is located within a criteria pollutant area for Ozone 8-hr which is listed with a status of maintenance and nonattainment, for PM2.5 and Ozone 1-hr which is listed with a status of maintenance. Based on the project description, this project includes no activities that would require further evaluation under the Clean Air Act. The project is in compliance with the Clean Air Act.

	Coastal Zone Management Act
Coastal Zone Management Act, sections 307(c) & (d)
	  Yes     No
	This project is located in a state that does not participate in the Coastal Zone Management Program. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act.

	Contamination and Toxic Substances
24 CFR 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2)]
	  Yes     No
	Site contamination was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I ESA, ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening. On-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property were not found. A Vapor Encroachment worksheet and Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) was completed by Partner and provided by EDR. The VES was performed using Tier 1 non-invasive screening pursuant to ASTM E 2600-15 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, Section 8. Based on the findings of the Tier I screen and VES, vapor intrusion can be ruled out because a VEC does not or is not likely to exist. As such, no further assessment is recommended. The project is in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements.

	Endangered Species Act
Endangered Species Act of 1973, particularly section 7; 50 CFR Part 402
	  Yes     No
	Partner reviewed the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (USFW) Planning and Conservation (IPaC) database for threatened and endangered species and critical habitats for the project area. A summary of the IPaC database indicates eight (8) endangered, two (2) threatened, and no critical habitats are within the project area. In accordance with HUD guidelines concerning the Endangered Species Act of 1973, the subject property not being new construction and being assessed for financing purposes not conversion purposes, the USFW does not need to be contacted to determine if the subject property will adversely affect any federally listed endangered or threatened species or their critical habitat as defined by the Endangered Species Act of 1973. The subject property is an existing, residential multi-family facility. No ground disturbance, new construction or substantial rehabilitation activities are proposed for the subject property. The proposed financing actions at the property will not likely adversely affect species or habitats identified within the IPaC Report. This project is in compliance with the Endangered Species Act.

	Explosive and Flammable Hazards
Above-Ground Tanks)[24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C
	  Yes     No
	Based on the site reconnaissance, no aboveground or below ground tanks (ASTs or USTs) are located at the subject property and no existing industrial facilities handling explosive or fire-prone materials such as liquid propane, gasoline, diesel fuel of 100-gallons or larger are adjacent to and/or visible from the subject property, including from online satellite imagery. Of note, two aboveground tanks located approximately 3,542 feet to the south of the subject property on a parcel owned by the Missouri American Water Company, and 4,309 feet to the north from the subject property on a parcel owned by St. Louis County Water Company. These tanks are most likely water towers. Based on the nature of the tanks' content, the ASTs are not expected to represent a significant health or safety concern for the occupants of the subject property at this time. No additional action is warranted at this time. The project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard requirements.

	Farmlands Protection
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981, particularly sections 1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658
	  Yes     No
	The subject property is an existing multi-family facility and because the project does not convert agricultural land to non-agricultural land, the Federal Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) is not triggered. According to the USDA mapped soil information, the onsite soils are rated as "not prime farmland". In addition, according to the Geography Division, U.S. Census Bureau map, the subject property is located within an urban area. As such, the project is in compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act.

	Floodplain Management
Executive Order 11988, particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55
	  Yes     No
	Partner performed a review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency. According to Community Panel Number 29189C0303K, dated February 4, 2015, the subject property appears to be located in Unshaded Flood Zone X, defined as areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. FEMA maps typically do not reflect potential local drainage problems or the ability of the local storm water management system to convey the surface water runoff created by storms or other occurrences, and Partner expresses no opinion in this regard. This project does not occur in a floodplain. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11988.

	Historic Preservation
National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, particularly sections 106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800
	  Yes     No
	Based on the historical review, the subject property is not improved with a structure 50 years or more in age. According to the online National Register Information System (NRIS) database, the subject property is not listed on or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places. According to HUD guidelines, HUD has made the determination that 223(f) refinance transactions that will not require rehabilitation nor result in any physical impacts or changes except for routine maintenance, have no potential to cause effects to historic properties, as described in 36 CFR 800.3(a)(1), and therefore HUD has no further obligations under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) or 36 CFR Part 800. For such transactions, the lender is not required to contact SHPO.    Of note, according to client provided information and the Partner Capital Needs Assessment Report (provided under separate cover), completed in July 2020, no ground disturbance, new construction, substantial rehabilitation or levels of repair above routine maintenance are planned for the subject property at this time. As such, the subject property is in compliance with Section 106.

	Noise Abatement and Control
Noise Control Act of 1972, as amended by the Quiet Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B
	  Yes     No
	According to HUD guidelines/Partner worksheet, 223(f) refinance transactions that will not require rehabilitation nor result in any physical impacts or changes except for routine maintenance and do not include new construction for residential use, are considered compliant with the Noise Control Act of 1972, as described in 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B. For such transactions, noise calculations are not required or deemed necessary. Of note, for rehabilitation and financing, noise exposure by itself will not result in the rejection of existing properties for insurance but will be considered as a marketability factor. Based on our observations and conversations with on-site management, there have been no noise related complaints and vacancy rates have not been negatively impacted due to noise concerns. As such, no further assessment appears warranted at this time. The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation.

	Sole Source Aquifers
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as amended, particularly section 1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149
	  Yes     No
	Based on a review of the Designated Sole Source Aquifers National Map, published by the USEPA, the subject property is not located in a sole source aquifer recharge area. In addition, the subject property is an existing, residential multi-family facility. The water supply for the subject property is tied into the public utilities; therefore, it does not impact existing groundwater conditions. Based on the project description, the project consists of activities that are unlikely to have an adverse impact on groundwater resources. The project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements.

	Wetlands Protection
Executive Order 11990, particularly sections 2 and 5
	  Yes     No
	According to the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory website, there are no federally regulated wetlands located on or adjacent to the subject property. The subject property is an existing, residential multi-family facility. No ground disturbance, new construction or substantial rehabilitation is proposed for the subject property. Based on the project description this project includes no activities that would require further evaluation under this section. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11990.

	Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968, particularly section 7(b) and (c)
	  Yes     No
	No unique natural features or areas were identified within visible distance of the subject property. Unique natural features or areas include bluffs, cliffs, public or private scenic areas, and/or special natural resources on the property or in the vicinity of the property. The subject property is not located within a one-mile radius of a designated Wild and Scenic River. Therefore, consultation review by the National Park Service is not required. The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act protects selected rivers in a free-flowing condition and prohibits federal support for activities that would harm a designated rivers free-flowing condition, water quality or outstanding resource values. This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.

	HUD HOUSING ENVIRONMENTAL STANDARDS

	Housing Requirements (50)
[MAP Guide - Chapter 9: Lead-based paint, Radon, and Asbestos]
	  Yes     No
	It is unlikely that lead-based paint is present in buildings constructed after 1978. Therefore, due to the age of the subject property building, it is unlikely that LBP is present. No additional action appears warranted at this time. Review of the EPA Radon Zone Map indicates the subject property is located within radon Zone 2. Per HUD guidelines, short-term radon testing was conducted at the subject property. Sampling activities were commenced and completed by Mr. Andrew Clayton of Partner (NRPP Certification Number: 109070RT) between June 9, 2020 and June 11, 2020. A total of forty-three (43) charcoal radon devices were deployed within large areas every 2,000 square feet (if applicable), 25% of the ground contact units, and 10% of the units on each upper floor (two through five) at the subject property. The devices were retrieved and forwarded to Accustar for radon analysis. No results were detected above the EPA action level of 4.0 pCi/L. No additional action is warranted at this time. According to HUD Guidelines, a comprehensive building asbestos survey must be performed by a qualified asbestos inspector on building built before 1978. The subject property building was constructed in 2017, which is beyond HUDs cutoff date for asbestos. As such, an asbestos evaluation was not required by HUD. No additional natural or build hazards were identified at the subject property. No additional action appears warranted at this time. See appendix for compliance with Housing Requirements.

	ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

	Environmental Justice
Executive Order 12898
	  Yes     No
	No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the project's total environmental review. The immediately surrounding properties consist of commercial properties to the north across Big Bend Road; single-family residential structures to the south across Ann Avenue; commercial properties to the east; and Route 141 to the west. These land uses are not expected to have a detrimental environmental impact on the subject property. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 12898.




Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]: 
Summarized below are all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts, development agreements and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 

	Law, Authority, or Factor
	Mitigation Measure or Condition
	Comments on Completed Measures
	Complete

	Housing Requirements (50)
	With respect to asbestos, NESHAP regulations require sampling potential ACM prior to demolition or extensive renovation, regardless of the date of construction; therefore, if such activities are planned, it may be required to conduct a survey of the entire facility, or that portion slated for renovation or demolition, before initiating such destructive activities. That survey should include an assessment of all subject building materials, including those in areas which are normally inaccessible. Any material found to be ACM should be handled in accordance with applicable regulations.
	N/A
	 



Mitigation Plan
	No mitigation plans warranted at this time




Supporting documentation on completed measures


APPENDIX A:  Related Federal Laws and Authorities

 Airport Hazards
	General policy
	Legislation
	Regulation

	It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to prevent incompatible development around civil airports and military airfields.  
	
	24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D



1.	To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport?

	
	No




Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload the map showing that the site is not within the applicable distances to a military or civilian airport below

	
	Yes







Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport. The project is in compliance with Airport Hazards requirements.



Supporting documentation 
 
Airport Map 15 000 Ft Radius.pdf
Airport Map 2 500 Ft Radius.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Coastal Barrier Resources
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	HUD financial assistance may not be used for most activities in units of the Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS). See 16 USC 3504 for limitations on federal expenditures affecting the CBRS.  
	Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA) of 1982, as amended by the Coastal Barrier Improvement Act of 1990 (16 USC 3501) 

	



This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRA units. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	This project is located in a state that does not contain CBRS units. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.



Supporting documentation 
 
Coastal Barrier Map.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Flood Insurance
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Certain types of federal financial assistance may not be used in floodplains unless the community participates in National Flood Insurance Program and flood insurance is both obtained and maintained.
	Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973 as amended (42 USC 4001-4128)
	24 CFR 50.4(b)(1) and 24 CFR 58.6(a) and (b); 24 CFR 55.1(b).




1.	Does this project involve financial assistance for construction, rehabilitation, or acquisition of a mobile home, building, or insurable personal property?

	
	No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood insurance. 



	
	Yes




2.	Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here: 

	FEMA Flood Map.pdf






The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a discussion of why this is the best available information for the site. Provide FEMA/FIRM floodplain zone designation, panel number, and date within your documentation. 

Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated Special Flood Hazard Area?   
	
	No



	  Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

	
	Yes




Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	According to Community Panel Number 29189C0303K, dated February 4, 2015, the subject property structure or insurable property is not located within FEMA-designated a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). While flood insurance may not be mandatory in this instance, HUD recommends that all insurable structures maintain flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). The NFIP for the Village of Twin Oaks is CID 290906A. The project is in compliance with flood insurance requirements.



Supporting documentation 
FEMA Community Status Book Report.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Air Quality
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	The Clean Air Act is administered by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), which sets national standards on ambient pollutants. In addition, the Clean Air Act is administered by States, which must develop State Implementation Plans (SIPs) to regulate their state air quality. Projects funded by HUD must demonstrate that they conform to the appropriate SIP.  
	Clean Air Act (42 USC 7401 et seq.) as amended particularly Section 176(c) and (d) (42 USC 7506(c) and (d))
	40 CFR Parts 6, 51 and 93



1.	Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units?

	
	Yes

	
	No



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	According to the EPA's SIP status report for the state of Missouri, the subject property is located within a criteria pollutant area for Ozone 8-hr which is listed with a status of maintenance and nonattainment, for PM2.5 and Ozone 1-hr which is listed with a status of maintenance. Based on the project description, this project includes no activities that would require further evaluation under the Clean Air Act. The project is in compliance with the Clean Air Act.



Supporting documentation 
MO SIP Report.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Coastal Zone Management Act 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Federal assistance to applicant agencies for activities affecting any coastal use or resource is granted only when such activities are consistent with federally approved State Coastal Zone Management Act Plans.  
	Coastal Zone Management Act (16 USC 1451-1464), particularly section 307(c) and (d) (16 USC 1456(c) and (d))
	15 CFR Part 930





This project is located in a state that does not participate in the Coastal Zone Management Program. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act.


Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	This project is located in a state that does not participate in the Coastal Zone Management Program. Therefore, this project is in compliance with the Coastal Zone Management Act.



Supporting documentation 
 
State Coastal Zone Boundaries.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Contamination and Toxic Substances
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulations

	It is HUD policy that all properties that are being proposed for use in HUD programs be free of hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, and radioactive substances, where a hazard could affect the health and safety of the occupants or conflict with the intended utilization of the property.
	
	24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)
24 CFR 50.3(i)




1.	How was site contamination evaluated? Select all that apply. Document and upload documentation and reports and evaluation explanation of site contamination below.

	
	American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)

	
	ASTM Phase II ESA

	
	Remediation or clean-up plan

	
	ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening

	
	None of the Above



2.	Were any on-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances found that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property?  (Were any recognized environmental conditions or RECs identified in a Phase I ESA and confirmed in a Phase II ESA?)

	
	No



Explain:
	Review of the environmental regulatory database report, online regulatory databases and FOIA responses along with completion of the Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) tool, indicates there are no contamination and toxic substances related to the subject property, adjacent properties or sites considered to be within an area of concern.



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

	
	Yes





Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Site contamination was evaluated as follows: ASTM Phase I ESA, ASTM Vapor Encroachment Screening. On-site or nearby toxic, hazardous, or radioactive substances that could affect the health and safety of project occupants or conflict with the intended use of the property were not found. A Vapor Encroachment worksheet and Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) was completed by Partner and provided by EDR. The VES was performed using Tier 1 non-invasive screening pursuant to ASTM E 2600-15 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, Section 8. Based on the findings of the Tier I screen and VES, vapor intrusion can be ruled out because a VEC does not or is not likely to exist. As such, no further assessment is recommended. The project is in compliance with contamination and toxic substances requirements.



Supporting documentation 
 
VEC Report.pdf
Radius Map 6094279 2.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No






Endangered Species 
	General requirements
	ESA Legislation
	Regulations

	Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) mandates that federal agencies ensure that actions that they authorize, fund, or carry out shall not jeopardize the continued existence of federally listed plants and animals or result in the adverse modification or destruction of designated critical habitat. Where their actions may affect resources protected by the ESA, agencies must consult with the Fish and Wildlife Service and/or the National Marine Fisheries Service (“FWS” and “NMFS” or “the Services”). 
	The Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.); particularly section 7 (16 USC 1536).
	50 CFR Part 402



1.	Does the project involve any activities that have the potential to affect specifies or habitats? 

	
	No, the project will have No Effect due to the nature of the activities involved in the project. 



This selection is only appropriate if none of the activities involved in the project have potential to affect species or habitats. Examples of actions without potential to affect listed species may include: purchasing existing buildings, completing interior renovations to existing buildings, and replacing exterior paint or siding on existing buildings.
Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

	
	No, the project will have No Effect based on a letter of understanding, memorandum of agreement, programmatic agreement, or checklist provided by local HUD office



	
	Yes, the activities involved in the project have the potential to affect species and/or habitats.





Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Partner reviewed the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (USFW) Planning and Conservation (IPaC) database for threatened and endangered species and critical habitats for the project area. A summary of the IPaC database indicates eight (8) endangered, two (2) threatened, and no critical habitats are within the project area. In accordance with HUD guidelines concerning the Endangered Species Act of 1973, the subject property not being new construction and being assessed for financing purposes not conversion purposes, the USFW does not need to be contacted to determine if the subject property will adversely affect any federally listed endangered or threatened species or their critical habitat as defined by the Endangered Species Act of 1973. The subject property is an existing, residential multi-family facility. No ground disturbance, new construction or substantial rehabilitation activities are proposed for the subject property. The proposed financing actions at the property will not likely adversely affect species or habitats identified within the IPaC Report. This project is in compliance with the Endangered Species Act.



Supporting documentation 
 
IPaC Report.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Explosive and Flammable Hazards
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	HUD-assisted projects must meet Acceptable Separation Distance (ASD) requirements to protect them from explosive and flammable hazards.
	N/A
	24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C



1.	Is the proposed HUD-assisted project itself the development of a hazardous facility (a facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)?

	
	No

	
	Yes



2.	Does this project include any of the following activities:  development, construction, rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or conversion?


	
	No



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.  

	
	Yes






Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Based on the site reconnaissance, no aboveground or below ground tanks (ASTs or USTs) are located at the subject property and no existing industrial facilities handling explosive or fire-prone materials such as liquid propane, gasoline, diesel fuel of 100-gallons or larger are adjacent to and/or visible from the subject property, including from online satellite imagery. Of note, two aboveground tanks located approximately 3,542 feet to the south of the subject property on a parcel owned by the Missouri American Water Company, and 4,309 feet to the north from the subject property on a parcel owned by St. Louis County Water Company. These tanks are most likely water towers. Based on the nature of the tanks' content, the ASTs are not expected to represent a significant health or safety concern for the occupants of the subject property at this time. No additional action is warranted at this time. The project is in compliance with explosive and flammable hazard requirements.



Supporting documentation 
 
1 Mi Explosive.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Farmlands Protection 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	The Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) discourages federal activities that would convert farmland to nonagricultural purposes.
	Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 et seq.)
	7 CFR Part 658



1.	Does your project include any activities, including new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or conversion, that could convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use?

	
	Yes

	
	No



If your project includes new construction, acquisition of undeveloped land or conversion, explain how you determined that agricultural land would not be converted:



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Document and upload all documents used to make your determination below.

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	The subject property is an existing multi-family facility and because the project does not convert agricultural land to non-agricultural land, the Federal Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA) is not triggered. According to the USDA mapped soil information, the onsite soils are rated as "not prime farmland". In addition, according to the Geography Division, U.S. Census Bureau map, the subject property is located within an urban area. As such, the project is in compliance with the Farmland Protection Policy Act.



Supporting documentation 
 
Urban Areas Map.pdf
Farmland Protection Map.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Floodplain Management
	General Requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Executive Order 11988, Floodplain Management, requires federal activities to avoid impacts to floodplains and to avoid direct and indirect support of floodplain development to the extent practicable.
	Executive Order 11988
	24 CFR 55



1.	Do any of the following exemptions apply? Select the applicable citation? [only one selection possible]

	
	55.12(c)(3)

	
	55.12(c)(4) 

	
	55.12(c)(5) 

	
	55.12(c)(6) 

	
	55.12(c)(7) 

	
	55.12(c)(8) 

	
	55.12(c)(9) 

	
	55.12(c)(10) 

	
	55.12(c)(11) 

	
	None of the above 	



2.	Upload a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site here:

 
FEMA Flood Map.pdf

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).  For projects in areas not mapped by FEMA, use the best available information to determine floodplain information.  Include documentation, including a discussion of why this is the best available information for the site.

Does your project occur in a floodplain?
	
	No




Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

	
	Yes







Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Partner performed a review of the Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency. According to Community Panel Number 29189C0303K, dated February 4, 2015, the subject property appears to be located in Unshaded Flood Zone X, defined as areas determined to be outside the 0.2% annual chance floodplain. FEMA maps typically do not reflect potential local drainage problems or the ability of the local storm water management system to convey the surface water runoff created by storms or other occurrences, and Partner expresses no opinion in this regard. This project does not occur in a floodplain. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11988.



Supporting documentation 

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Historic Preservation
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Regulations under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) require a consultative process to identify historic  properties, assess project impacts on them, and avoid, minimize,  or mitigate adverse effects   
	Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act 
(16 U.S.C. 470f)
	36 CFR 800 “Protection of Historic Properties” http://www.access.gpo.gov/nara/cfr/waisidx_10/36cfr800_10.html





Threshold
Is Section 106 review required for your project? 

	
	No, because the project consists solely of activities listed as exempt in a Programmatic Agreement (PA ). (See the PA Database to find applicable PAs.)


	
	No, because the project consists solely of activities included in a No Potential to Cause Effects memo or other determination [36 CFR 800.3(a)(1)].


	
	Yes, because the project includes activities with potential to cause effects (direct or indirect).




Threshold (b). Document and upload the memo or explanation/justification of the other determination below:
	According to HUD guidelines, HUD has made the determination that 223(f) refinance transactions that will not require rehabilitation nor result in any physical impacts or changes except for routine maintenance, have no potential to cause effects to historic properties, as described in 36 CFR 800.3(a)(1), and therefore HUD has no further obligations under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) or 36 CFR Part 800. For such transactions, the lender is not required to contact SHPO.


	


	Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section.

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Based on the historical review, the subject property is not improved with a structure 50 years or more in age. According to the online National Register Information System (NRIS) database, the subject property is not listed on or eligible for listing on the National Register of Historic Places. According to HUD guidelines, HUD has made the determination that 223(f) refinance transactions that will not require rehabilitation nor result in any physical impacts or changes except for routine maintenance, have no potential to cause effects to historic properties, as described in 36 CFR 800.3(a)(1), and therefore HUD has no further obligations under Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) or 36 CFR Part 800. For such transactions, the lender is not required to contact SHPO.    Of note, according to client provided information and the Partner Capital Needs Assessment Report (provided under separate cover), completed in July 2020, no ground disturbance, new construction, substantial rehabilitation or levels of repair above routine maintenance are planned for the subject property at this time. As such, the subject property is in compliance with Section 106.



Supporting documentation 
 
223(f) No Potential to Cause Effects FINAL e-signature (002).pdf
National Historic Registry Map.docx

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No






Noise Abatement and Control 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	HUD’s noise regulations protect residential properties from excessive noise exposure. HUD encourages mitigation as appropriate.
	Noise Control Act of 1972

General Services Administration Federal Management Circular 75-2: “Compatible Land Uses at Federal Airfields”
	Title 24 CFR 51 Subpart B




1.	What activities does your project involve? Check all that apply:

	
	New construction for residential use



	
	Rehabilitation of an existing residential property



	
	A research demonstration project which does not result in new construction or reconstruction

	
	An interstate land sales registration

	
	Any timely emergency assistance under disaster assistance provision or appropriations which are provided to save lives, protect property, protect public health and safety, remove debris and wreckage, or assistance that has the effect of restoring facilities substantially as they existed prior to the disaster

	
	None of the above



Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	According to HUD guidelines/Partner worksheet, 223(f) refinance transactions that will not require rehabilitation nor result in any physical impacts or changes except for routine maintenance and do not include new construction for residential use, are considered compliant with the Noise Control Act of 1972, as described in 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart B. For such transactions, noise calculations are not required or deemed necessary. Of note, for rehabilitation and financing, noise exposure by itself will not result in the rejection of existing properties for insurance but will be considered as a marketability factor. Based on our observations and conversations with on-site management, there have been no noise related complaints and vacancy rates have not been negatively impacted due to noise concerns. As such, no further assessment appears warranted at this time. The project is in compliance with HUD's Noise regulation.



Supporting documentation 
 
Roadway Map 1 000 Ft Radius.pdf
Railroad Map 3 000 Ft Radius.pdf
Airport Mp 15 Mi Radius.pdf


Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Sole Source Aquifers 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 protects drinking water systems which are the sole or principal drinking water source for an area and which, if contaminated, would create a significant hazard to public health.
	Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 201, 300f et seq., and 21 U.S.C. 349)
	40 CFR Part 149



1.	Does the project consist solely of acquisition, leasing, or rehabilitation of an existing building(s)?

	
	Yes


Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

	
	No



Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	Based on a review of the Designated Sole Source Aquifers National Map, published by the USEPA, the subject property is not located in a sole source aquifer recharge area. In addition, the subject property is an existing, residential multi-family facility. The water supply for the subject property is tied into the public utilities; therefore, it does not impact existing groundwater conditions. Based on the project description, the project consists of activities that are unlikely to have an adverse impact on groundwater resources. The project is in compliance with Sole Source Aquifer requirements.



Supporting documentation 
 
Sole Source Aquifer Map.docx


Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Wetlands Protection 
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Executive Order 11990 discourages direct or indirect support of new construction impacting wetlands wherever there is a practicable alternative. The Fish and Wildlife Service’s National Wetlands Inventory can be used as a primary screening tool, but observed or known wetlands not indicated on NWI maps must also be processed Off-site impacts that result in draining, impounding, or destroying wetlands must also be processed. 
	Executive Order 11990
	24 CFR 55.20 can be used for general guidance regarding the 8 Step Process.



1.	Does this project involve new construction as defined in Executive Order 11990, expansion of a building’s footprint, or ground disturbance? The term "new construction" shall include draining, dredging, channelizing, filling, diking, impounding, and related activities and any structures or facilities begun or authorized after the effective date of the Order

	
	No


Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

	
	Yes



Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	According to the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory website, there are no federally regulated wetlands located on or adjacent to the subject property. The subject property is an existing, residential multi-family facility. No ground disturbance, new construction or substantial rehabilitation is proposed for the subject property. Based on the project description this project includes no activities that would require further evaluation under this section. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 11990.



Supporting documentation 
 
Wetland Map.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Wild and Scenic Rivers Act
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act provides federal protection for certain free-flowing, wild, scenic and recreational rivers designated as components or potential components of the National Wild and Scenic Rivers System (NWSRS) from the effects of construction or development. 
	The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act (16 U.S.C. 1271-1287), particularly section 7(b) and (c) (16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c))
	36 CFR Part 297 



1.	Is your project within proximity of a NWSRS river?  

	
	No


	
	Yes, the project is in proximity of a Designated Wild and Scenic River or Study Wild and Scenic River.

	
	Yes, the project is in proximity of a Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) River.



Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	No unique natural features or areas were identified within visible distance of the subject property. Unique natural features or areas include bluffs, cliffs, public or private scenic areas, and/or special natural resources on the property or in the vicinity of the property. The subject property is not located within a one-mile radius of a designated Wild and Scenic River. Therefore, consultation review by the National Park Service is not required. The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act protects selected rivers in a free-flowing condition and prohibits federal support for activities that would harm a designated rivers free-flowing condition, water quality or outstanding resource values. This project is not within proximity of a NWSRS river. The project is in compliance with the Wild and Scenic Rivers Act.



Supporting documentation 
 
Wild Scenic River Map.docx
Study River List.pdf
Nationwide Inv Map.docx

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No





Housing Requirements
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulations

	It is HUD policy that all properties that are being proposed for use in HUD programs be free of hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, and radioactive substances, where a hazard could affect the health and safety of the occupants or conflict with the intended utilization of the property.
	
	24 CFR 50.3(i)
24 CFR 35



Will Multifamily Accelerated Processing (MAP) be used? 
	
	Yes

	
	No



Hazardous Substances
Requirements for evaluating site contamination vary by program. If applicable, for each of the following factors describe how compliance was met and upload any relevant documents such as reports, surveys, and letters. Refer to program guidance for the specific requirements.

Lead-based paint

Was a lead-based paint inspection or survey performed by the appropriate certified lead professional?

	
	Yes



	
	No, because the project was previously deemed to be lead free.  



	
	No, because the project does not involve any buildings constructed prior to 1978.



	
	No, because program guidance does not require testing for this type of project
For example: HUD’s lead-based paint requirements at 24 CFR Part 35 do not apply to housing designated exclusively for the elderly or persons with disabilities, unless a child of less than 6 years of age resides or is expected to reside in such housing. In addition, the requirements do not apply to 0-bedroom dwelling units.




	Lead is a highly toxic metal that affects virtually every system of the body. While adults can suffer from excessive lead exposures, the groups most at risk are fetuses, infants and children under 6. Congress passed the Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, also known as Title X, to protect families from exposure to lead from paint, dust, and soil. Section 1018 of this law directed the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) and the US EPA to require the disclosure of known information on lead-based paint (LBP) and LBP hazards before the sale or lease of most housing built before 1978. Sellers, landlords, and their agents are responsible for providing this information to the buyer or renter before sale or lease. According to Section 1017 of Title X, LBP hazard is condition that causes exposure to lead from lead-contaminated dust; bare, lead-contaminated soil; or LBP that is deteriorated or intact LBP present on accessible surfaces, friction surfaces, or impact surfaces that would result in adverse human health effects. Therefore, under Title X intact lead-based paint on most walls and ceilings is not considered a hazard, although the condition of the paint should be monitored and maintained to ensure that it does not become deteriorated. LBP is defined as paint, varnish, stain, or other applied coating that has 1 mg/cm2 (or 5,000 ug/g by weight) or more of lead. It is unlikely that lead-based paint is present in buildings constructed after 1978. Therefore, due to the age of the subject property building, it is unlikely that LBP is present. No additional action appears warranted at this time.



Radon

Was radon testing performed following the appropriate and latest ANSI-AARST standard?
	
	Yes





	
	No, because program guidance does not require testing for this type of project.
Note that radon testing is encouraged for all HUD projects, even where it is not required. Explain why radon testing was not completed below.



Did testing identify one or more units with radon levels above the EPA action level for mitigation?
	
	Yes
Refer to program guidance for remediation requirements. Describe the testing procedure and findings below and any necessary mitigation measures in the Mitigation textbox at the bottom of this screen. Upload all documentation below



	
	No
Upload below all testing documents demonstrating that radon was not found above EPA action levels for mitigation.




	Review of the EPA Radon Zone Map indicates the subject property is located within radon Zone 2. Per HUD guidelines, short-term radon testing was conducted at the subject property. Sampling activities were commenced and completed by Mr. Andrew Clayton of Partner (NRPP Certification Number: 109070RT) between June 9, 2020 and June 11, 2020. A total of forty-three (43) charcoal radon devices were deployed within large areas every 2,000 square feet (if applicable), 25% of the ground contact units, and 10% of the units on each upper floor (two through five) at the subject property. The devices were retrieved and forwarded to Accustar for radon analysis. No results were detected above the EPA action level of 4.0 pCi/L. No additional action is warranted at this time.



Asbestos

Was a comprehensive asbestos building survey performed pursuant to the relevant requirements of the latest ASTM standard?

	
	Yes



	
	No, because the project does not involve any buildings constructed prior to 1978. 
Provide documentation of construction date(s) below.



	
	No, because program guidance does not require testing for this type of project
Explain in textbox below.





	According to HUD Guidelines, a comprehensive building asbestos survey must be performed by a qualified asbestos inspector on building built before 1978. The subject property building was constructed in 2017, which is beyond HUDs cutoff date for asbestos. As such, an asbestos evaluation was not required by HUD. No additional action appears warranted at this time. NESHAP regulations require sampling potential ACM prior to demolition or extensive renovation, regardless of the date of construction; therefore, if such activities are planned, it may be required to conduct a survey of the entire facility, or that portion slated for renovation or demolition, before initiating such destructive activities. That survey should include an assessment of all subject building materials, including those in areas which are normally inaccessible. Any material found to be ACM should be handled in accordance with applicable regulations.



Other
	Partner did not observe high pressure natural gas or petroleum pipelines or pipeline easements on or adjacent to the subject property. According online information, there are no natural gas or petroleum high pressure pipelines or easements located on or adjacent to the subject property. The subject property is not located within the fall distance of a high voltage power transmission tower, or other tower. No additional known natural hazards will likely affect the subject property. Natural hazards include: faults/fractures, cliffs, bluffs, crevices, slope failure from rains, unprotected water bodies, fire hazard materials, wind/sand storm concerns, poisonous plants/insects/animals, or hazardous terrain features. No built hazards were identified during the field reconnaissance. Other built hazards include: metal electrical towers, hazardous streets, dangerous intersections, inadequate street lighting, children play areas located next to a busy street, railroad crossings, hazardous or chemical storage, high-pressure gas or liquid petroleum transmission lines on site, oil or gas wells, or industrial operations.



Mitigation
Describe all mitigation measures that will be taken for the Housing Requirements.

	With respect to asbestos, NESHAP regulations require sampling potential ACM prior to demolition or extensive renovation, regardless of the date of construction; therefore, if such activities are planned, it may be required to conduct a survey of the entire facility, or that portion slated for renovation or demolition, before initiating such destructive activities. That survey should include an assessment of all subject building materials, including those in areas which are normally inaccessible. Any material found to be ACM should be handled in accordance with applicable regulations.



Screen Summary 
Compliance Determination
	It is unlikely that lead-based paint is present in buildings constructed after 1978. Therefore, due to the age of the subject property building, it is unlikely that LBP is present. No additional action appears warranted at this time. Review of the EPA Radon Zone Map indicates the subject property is located within radon Zone 2. Per HUD guidelines, short-term radon testing was conducted at the subject property. Sampling activities were commenced and completed by Mr. Andrew Clayton of Partner (NRPP Certification Number: 109070RT) between June 9, 2020 and June 11, 2020. A total of forty-three (43) charcoal radon devices were deployed within large areas every 2,000 square feet (if applicable), 25% of the ground contact units, and 10% of the units on each upper floor (two through five) at the subject property. The devices were retrieved and forwarded to Accustar for radon analysis. No results were detected above the EPA action level of 4.0 pCi/L. No additional action is warranted at this time. According to HUD Guidelines, a comprehensive building asbestos survey must be performed by a qualified asbestos inspector on building built before 1978. The subject property building was constructed in 2017, which is beyond HUDs cutoff date for asbestos. As such, an asbestos evaluation was not required by HUD. No additional natural or build hazards were identified at the subject property. No additional action appears warranted at this time. See appendix for compliance with Housing Requirements.



Supporting documentation 
 
Radon Survey.pdf
MO Radon Map.pdf
 
Pipeline Map.pdf
Oil and Gas Well Map.docx

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No







Environmental Justice
	General requirements
	Legislation
	Regulation

	Determine if the project creates adverse environmental impacts upon a low-income or minority community.  If it does, engage the community in meaningful participation about mitigating the impacts or move the project.  
	Executive Order 12898
	



HUD strongly encourages starting the Environmental Justice analysis only after all other laws and authorities, including Environmental Assessment factors if necessary, have been completed. 

1.	Were any adverse environmental impacts identified in any other compliance review portion of this project’s total environmental review?

	
	Yes

	
	No



Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. 

Screen Summary
Compliance Determination
	No adverse environmental impacts were identified in the project's total environmental review. The immediately surrounding properties consist of commercial properties to the north across Big Bend Road; single-family residential structures to the south across Ann Avenue; commercial properties to the east; and Route 141 to the west. These land uses are not expected to have a detrimental environmental impact on the subject property. The project is in compliance with Executive Order 12898.



Supporting documentation 
 
Low Income Population Map.pdf
Environmental Justice Report.pdf
Environmental Justice ACS Report.pdf
EJ Lead Paint Indicator Map.pdf

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
	
	Yes

	
	No
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